## As Introduced

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 93

## **Senator Gavarone**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Hirzel Canning Company and Farms on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud Hirzel Canning Company and Farms on its One Hundredth Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, Founded in 1923 by Carl Hirzel, Hirzel Canning Company and Farms has distinguished itself as a praiseworthy enterprise, and it has proven itself to be a successful venture, as evidenced by its tremendous growth. Today, the business is a leading producer and distributor in the national tomato product market as well as the sauerkraut and jalapeno and Hungarian pepper markets, and this fine family-owned endeavor has improved the quality of life for countless citizens throughout the area. It is deserving of commendation; and

WHEREAS, Over the past century, the proprietors of Hirzel Canning Company and Farms, including its current president, Stephen Hirzel, have epitomized America's entrepreneurial spirit, and it is through the contributions of individuals such as these that the State of Ohio remains a pleasant place in which to live and work. We are certain that in years to come, the organization's astute management and dedicated staff will uphold the tradition of excellence that has long been the hallmark of this exemplary operation; and

WHEREAS, As the employees and staff of Hirzel Canning Company and Farms celebrate the this prestigious milestone, they have the unique opportunity to reaffirm their goals and to formulate new policies to meet the challenges of the future. Indeed, they have taken the foundation of success established by previous generations and raised it to new levels of prosperity, and we salute their tremendous efforts; therefore be it

S. R. No. 93	Page 2
As Introduced	

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General	27
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute to Hirzel	28
Canning Company and Farms on its One Hundredth Anniversary and look to	29
its future with optimism; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Hirzel Canning Company and	32
Farms.	33